
138059-2016 Page 1/5

II.1.3.

II.1.2.

II.1.1.

II.1.

I.3.

I.2.

I.1.

See the notice on TED website 138059-2016 - Competition
Italy-Vicenza: Motor vehicle insurance services
OJ S 77/2016 20/04/2016
Contract notice – utilities
Services

Directive 2004/17/EC

Section I: Contracting entity

Name and addresses
Official name: Società Vicentina Trasporti a r.l.

: Viale Milano 78Postal address
: VicenzaTown

: 36100Postal code
: ItalyCountry

: Monica PrettoContact person
 E-mail: svt@svt.vi.it

: +39 0444223105Telephone
: +39 0444327422Fax

Internet address(es):
General address of the contracting entity: www.svt.vi.it
Address of the buyer profile: www.svt.vi.it
Electronic access to information: www.svt.vi.it/amministrazione_trasparente

:Additional information can be obtained from
the abovementioned address
Specifications and additional documents (including documents for a dynamic purchasing 
system) can be obtained from: the abovementioned address

: Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted the abovementioned address

Main activity
Other: trasporto pubblico locale

Contract award on behalf of other contracting entities
The contracting entity is purchasing on behalf of other contracting entities: no

Section II: Object of the contract

Description

Title attributed to the contract by the contracting entity
Procedura aperta per l'affidamento della copertura assicurativa della responsabilità civile 
derivante dalla circolazione dei veicoli a motore e corpi veicoli terrestri.

Type of contract and place of performance or delivery
Services
Service category No 6: Financial services a) Insurances services b) Banking and investment 
services
Main site or place of performance: Provincia di Vicenza.
NUTS code ITD32 Vicenza

Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/138059-2016
mailto:svt@svt.vi.it?subject=TED
http://www.svt.vi.it
http://www.svt.vi.it
http://www.svt.vi.it/amministrazione_trasparente


138059-2016 Page 2/5

III.1.2.

III.1.1.

III.1.

II.3.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.1.9.

II.1.8.

II.1.7.

II.1.6.

II.1.5.

II.1.4.

The notice involves a public contract

Information about framework agreement

Short description of the contract or purchase(s)
Servizio di copertura assicurativa della responsabilità civile derivante dalla circolazione dei 
veicoli a motore e «C.V.T.» per il periodo 30.6.2016-30.6.2018 con possibilità di rinnovo per 
ulteriori 12 mesi.

CPV code(s)
66514110 Motor vehicle insurance services

Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Scope of the procurement

Total quantity or scope
L'importo a base d'asta ammonta a 900 000 EUR di premio complessivo annuo netto. 
L'importo complessivo dell'appalto tenuto conto, che non tutti i mezzi entrano in copertura al 
30.6.2016 e della possibilità di rinnovo per ulteriori 12 mesi ammonta a 2 500 000 EUR = (700 
000 EUR per il primo anno, 900 000 EUR il secondo anno e 900 000 EUR per l'eventuale 
rinnovo di un ulteriore anno).
Estimated value excluding VAT: 2 500 000 EUR

Information about options
Options: no

Information about renewals
This contract is subject to renewal: yes

In the case of renewable contracts, estimated time-frame for subsequent calls for 
competition:

in months: 12 ( )from the award of the contract

Duration of the contract or time limit for completion
Start 30.6.2016  30.6.2018Completion

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information

Conditions related to the contract

Deposits and guarantees required
Cauzione provvisoria: 50 000 EUR pari al 2 % dell'importo complessivo dell'appalto costituita 
con le modalità e nel rispetto delle prescrizioni di cui all'art. 75 del D.Lgs. 163/2006 e s.m.i.. La 
cauzione provvisoria dovrà garantire ai sensi dell'art. 38 comma 2 bis il versamento della 
sanzione pecuniaria di cui al punto 11.a del disciplinare di gara.

Main financing conditions and payment arrangements and/or reference to the relevant 
provisions governing them



138059-2016 Page 3/5

IV.2.

IV.1.1.

IV.1.

III.3.2.

III.3.1.

III.3.

III.2.4.

III.2.3.

III.2.2.

III.2.1.

III.2.

III.1.4.

III.1.3.

Finanziamento: L'appalto è finanziato con fondi di SVT Srl.
Pagamenti: I pagamenti saranno effettuati come specificato nel Capitolato.

Legal form to be taken by the group of economic operators to whom the contract is to 
be awarded
Ai sensi artt. 34 e 37 del D.Lgs. 163/2006 e del Disciplinare di gara.

Contract performance conditions
The performance of the contract is subject to particular conditions: no

Conditions for participation

Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to 
enrolment on professional or trade registers
List and brief description of conditions: Possono presentare offerta i soggetti di cui all'art. 34 
del D.Lgs. 163/2006, gruppi di cooassicurazione ai sensi art. 1911 del codice civile, nonché i 
raggruppamenti e consorzi purché in possesso dei requisiti di capacità tecnica ed economica 
prescritti. Si applicano le disposizioni di cui agli artt. 35 36 e 37 del D.Lgs. 163/2006. Ai sensi 
dell'art. 37 comma 2 del D.Lgs. 163/2006 si precisa che non sono previste prestazioni 
secondarie e pertanto è ammessa la sola partecipazione di raggruppamenti di tipo orizzontale.
I concorrenti della gara devono essere in possesso dei requisiti generali di cui all'art. 38 del D.
Lgs. 163/2006 e dei requisiti di ordine generale previsti al punto 13 e 14 del Disciplinare di 
gara. E' richiesta l'iscrizione al registro Imprese presso la C.C.I.A.A. o equivalente registro 
professionale o commerciale del Paese di Stabilimento (in caso di mancata iscrizione va 
specificata la motivazione) e autorizzazione all'esercizio dell'attività assicurativa nel ramo RCA
/CVT.

Economic and financial ability

Technical and professional ability
List and brief description of conditions: Dichiarazione attestante che l'impresa dispone di un 
importo globale dei premi assicurativi nel ramo 10 Responsabilità veicoli terrestri riferito agli 
ultimi 3 esercizi approvati, non inferiore alla cifra complessiva di 50 000 000 EUR (euro 
cinquantamilioni).

Information about reserved contracts

Conditions specific to services contracts

Information about a particular profession
Execution of the service is reserved to a particular profession: no

Information about staff responsible for the performance of the contract
Obligation to indicate the names and professional qualifications of the staff assigned to 
performing the contract: no

Section IV: Procedure

Type of procedure

Type of procedure
Open

Award criteria



138059-2016 Page 4/5

VI.3.

VI.2.

VI.1.

IV.3.7.

IV.3.6.

IV.3.5.

IV.3.4.

IV.3.3.

IV.3.2.

IV.3.1.

IV.3.

IV.2.2.

IV.2.1. Award criteria
Lowest price

Information about electronic auction
An electronic auction will be used: no

Administrative information

File reference number attributed by the contracting entity
CIG 6665993770

Previous publication concerning this procedure
no

Conditions for obtaining specifications and additional documents
( )except for a DPS
Payable documents: no

Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
26.5.2016 - 12:00

Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
Italian.

Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Duration in days: 180 ( )from the date stated for receipt of tender

Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 26.5.2016 - 13:00
Place

Uffici di Viale Milano 78 — 36100 Vicenza.
Persons authorised to be present at the opening of tenders: yes
I legali rappresentanti delle imprese interessate oppure persone munite di specifica delega, 
loro conferita da suddetti legali rappresentanti.

Section VI: Complementary information

Information about recurrence
This is a recurrent procurement: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information
1) Dovranno osservarsi a pena di esclusione le indicazioni del Disciplinare di Gara;
2) Responsabile del Procedimento dr.ssa Monica Pretto;
3) Il contratto non conterrà la clausola compromissoria dell'arbitrato di cui all'art. 241 del D.
Lgs. 163/2006;

4) Il Disciplinare di gara e relativi allegati, Il capitolato di polizza, le statistiche sinistri ed 
elenco dei mezzi in copertura sono disponibili presso il sito internet  alla www.svt.vi.it
sezione: Amministrazione Trasparente;

5) È previsto l'avvio della copertura assicurativa in via d'urgenza alle ore 24:00 del 30.6.2016, 
nelle more della stipula del contratto ai sensi dell'art. 11 comma 9 del D.Lgs. 163/2006.

http://www.svt.vi.it


138059-2016 Page 5/5

VI.5.

VI.4.3.

VI.4.2.

VI.4.1.

VI.4. Procedures for review

Review body
Official name: Tribunale Amministrativo Regionale per il Veneto

: Cannaregio 2277/8Postal address
: VeneziaTown

: 30121Postal code

Review procedure
Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures: 30 giorni dalla data di pubblicazione 
del bando di gara.

Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained

Date of dispatch of this notice
15.4.2016


